

## PRESS RELEASE

Zug, 19. March 2024

# Swiss Prime Site: Annual General Meeting approves all proposals of the Board of Directors

- Approval of the annual financial statements 2023 and the distribution of CHF 3.40
- Approval of all resolutions relating to compensation
- Detlef Trefzger elected to the Board of Directors, other members re-elected

At the Annual General Meeting of Swiss Prime Site in Zug, 51'158'018 shares or 66.68% of the registered share capital with voting rights were represented.

## Approval of the annual financial statements 2023 and the distribution of CHF 3.40

The annual financial statements 2023 were approved by the Annual General Meeting. The distribution proposed by the Board of Directors of CHF 3.40 gross (CHF 2.805 net) per registered share was also confirmed. This is composed of an ordinary dividend from net profit of CHF 1.70 gross per registered share (CHF 1.105 net after deduction of 35% withholding tax) and a withholding tax-exempt distribution from capital contribution reserves of CHF 1.70 per registered share. The proposed ordinary dividend and withholding tax-exempt distribution will be paid on 28 March 2024 in the amount of CHF 2.805 net per registered share entitled to dividends.

#### Approval of all resolutions relating to compensation

The Annual General Meeting endorsed the Compensation Report 2023 of Swiss Prime Site AG in a consultative vote. Furthermore, in two separate binding votes, the shareholders approved the total 2024 compensation for the members of the Board of Directors and for the Executive Board.

## Detlef Trefzger elected to the Board of Directors, other members re-elected

Detlef Trefzger was newly elected to the Board of Directors of Swiss Prime Site. The Annual General Meeting approved the re-election of Board of Directors members Barbara Knoflach, Gabrielle Nater-Bass, Brigitte Walter, Ton Büchner, Reto Conrad and Thomas Studhalter for a further term in office until the Annual General Meeting 2025. Ton Büchner was re-elected as the Chairman of the Board of Directors. The Committees will be composed as follows for the new term of office: The Audit Committee consists of Thomas Studhalter (Chairman), Brigitte Walter and Reto Conrad. The Nomination and Compensation Committee comprises Gabrielle Nater-Bass (Chairwoman), Barbara Knoflach and Detlef Trefzger. The Investment Committee consists of Barbara A. Knoflach (Chairwoman), Brigitte Walter and Reto Conrad. The Sustainability Committee is formed by Ton Büchner (Chairman), Barbara Knoflach and Detlef Trefzger.



# If you have any questions, please contact:

Investor Relations, Florian Hauber
Tel. +41 58 317 17 64, florian.hauber@sps.swiss

Media Relations, Patrick Djizmedjian

Tel. +41 58 317 17 42, patrick.djizmedjian@sps.swiss

Swiss Prime Site is the largest real estate company in Switzerland and one of the leading commercial real estate companies in Europe. Our property portfolio is valued at approximately CHF 21 billion and includes own properties as well as those managed on behalf of third parties. Our own buildings, which are valued at CHF 13 billion, are concentrated in the office, retail and infrastructure segments in prime locations. The portfolio covers the densely populated regions of Zurich, Geneva and Basel, where we mainly own properties in prime locations. The Asset Management business unit, Swiss Prime Site Solutions, manages assets totalling around CHF 8.4 billion. The product range includes open- and closed-end funds, as well as advisory services for third-party investors – all with a diversified investment allocation in residential and commercial properties throughout Switzerland.

In addition to our competent team with a wealth of experience in portfolio management and development, our company is characterised by a strong growth outlook, consistently high earnings and an outstanding risk-return profile.

Swiss Prime Site was founded in 1999 and is headquartered in Zug. We have been listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange since 2000. Our current market capitalisation stands at approximately CHF 7 billion.

For information on how we process personal data, please consult our <u>privacy policy</u>. For additional information, see our website.

THIS PRESS RELEASE IS NOT BEING ISSUED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND SHOULD NOT BE DISTRIBUTED TO UNITED STATES PERSONS OR PUBLICATIONS WITH A GENERAL CIRCULATION IN THE UNITED STATES. THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OR INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR OR PURCHASE ANY SECURITIES. IN ADDITION, THE SECURITIES OF SWISS PRIME SITE AG HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES LAWS AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD OR DELIVERED WITHIN THE UNITED STATES OR TO U.S. PERSONS ABSENT FROM REGISTRATION UNDER OR AN APPLICABLE EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES LAWS.